

No. 16-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS,
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO,
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA,
AND WISCONSIN, THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH GOVERNOR
MATTHEW G. BEVIN, AND PAUL R. LE PAGE,
GOVERNOR OF MAINE, AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL P. MURPHY
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
I. As artistic works, commissioned wedding cake designs are protected by the First Amendment’s freedom of expression and may not be compelled.	8
A. Because artistic works are inherently expressive, they receive full First Amendment protection and cannot be compelled.....	8
B. Commissioned cake designs are artistic works.....	11
C. An expressive-conduct analysis does not apply to visual art or content-based restrictions, yet commissioned cake designs are protected by the First Amendment even under an expressive-conduct analysis.....	16
D. Commissioned art sold to others is still the artist’s personal speech protected by the First Amendment.....	22
E. The First Amendment categorically prohibits compelled private artistic expression, yet Colorado’s compulsion of speech is unconstitutional even if strict-scrutiny review applies.....	24
II. Compelling artists to create customized art for events that they cannot celebrate consistent with their religious beliefs also violates free-exercise rights.	29
Conclusion	33

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Amy Lynn Photography Studio, LLC v. City of Madison,
No. 2017-cv-00555 (Dane Cty. Ct. Aug. 11, 2017).....26

Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach,
621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)24

Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington,
No. 17-108 (U.S. pet. filed July 14, 2017)27

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,
535 U.S. 234 (2002)9

Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix,
No. CV 2016-052251 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Maricopa Cty. Sept. 16, 2016)28

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 7, 29, 30

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)7

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971)2

Davis v. Miller,
No. 15A250 (U.S. 2015)16

Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock,
309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014)27

Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 29, 30, 31, 32

III

<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	4
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	9-10
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	9, 22
<i>In re Klein</i> , Nos. 44-14 & 45-14 (Or. Bureau of Labor & Indus. July 2, 2015)	28
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	11, 24
<i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972)	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	2, 6
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	11
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	8, 9, 10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

IV

Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 19

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 30

Roth v. United States,
354 U.S. 476 (1957) 2

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &
Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)*,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 23, 24

Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981) 8

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y.
State Crime Victims Bd.*,
502 U.S. 105 (1991) 24

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 9

Spence v. Washington,
418 U.S. 405 (1974) 16, 17, 18

Stromberg v. California,
283 U.S. 359 (1931) 15

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 10, 16, 18, 19, 21

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 15, 21

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 25

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) *passim*

V

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	8, 9
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	22, 23, 24
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	10, 25
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	26
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous:	
Hannah Brown, <i>Having Your Cake and Eating It Too: Intellectual Property Protection for Cake Design</i> , 56 IDEA: J. Franklin Pierce for Intell. Prop 31 (2016).	12
Toba Garrett, <i>Wedding Cake Art and Design (2010)</i>	14, 15
<i>Jack Phillips Creates a Masterpiece!</i> : Masterpiece Cakeshop (Aug. 30, 2017), https://perma.cc/DQ9Z-NEVC	15
Johnson and Wales University in Rhode Island (Aug. 23, 2017), https://perma.cc/5R5D- U8SG	13

VI

Caitlin Johnson, *Weinstock's Wedding Cakes for the Wealthy* (Feb. 8, 2007), <https://perma.cc/5L6Z-4YWW> 14

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Richard Douglas: Rotunda National Archives, Founders Online (Feb. 4, 1809), <https://perma.cc/Q3MW-7RLD> 32

Elizabeth Marek, *How To Make It In The Cake Decorating World*, Artisan Cake Company (Mar. 25, 2013), <https://perma.cc/9HZ8-PCDF> 14

New Oxford Am. Dictionary (3d ed. 2010)..... 12

Pridezillas, A Wedding Resource for the LBGT Community (2013), <https://perma.cc/U8U4-WFCH> 26

Jed Rubenfield, *The First Amendment's Purpose*, 53 Stan. L. Rev. 767 (2001) 18-19

The Art of Cake Decorating, Institute of Culinary Education (2017), <https://perma.cc/8WFE-KHED> 12

Abigail Tucker, *The Strange History of the Wedding Cake* (July 13, 2009), <https://perma.cc/5XFV-QNJW> 13-14

Wedding Cake Design School (Aug. 24, 2017), <https://perma.cc/G8BY-2YMB> 12

Liz Williams, *The Artistry and History of Cake Decorating*, International Food Information Council Foundation: Food Insight (Oct. 9, 2012), <https://perma.cc/244J-85S3> 13

VII

Carol Wilson, *Wedding Cake: A Slice of History*, 5:2 *Gastronomica: The Journal of Critical Food Studies* (May 5, 2005), <https://perma.cc/H2HL-9PSF> 13, 14
